1
Welcome to
B-DOS 1.7n
for SAM Coupé
B-DOS Version 1.7n Information · 1997/2001 by Martijn Groen & Edwin Blink
Additional informations about harddrives/CD-ROMs by Simon N. Goodwin
Booklet by Wolfgang Haller/SPC/Cologne
24

55 CD-ROM medium type code. The READ DEVICE command must always
be issued before PEEKing DVAR 55!!!
Medium Type Codes & Descriptions:
0: Door closed, medium type size unknown
1: Door closed, 120 mm CD-ROM data only
2: Door closed, 120 mm CD-DA audio only
3: Door closed, 120 mm CD-ROM data and audio combined
4: Door closed, 120 mm CD-ROM Hybrid disc (Photo CD)
5: Door closed,  80 mm CD-ROM data only
6: Door closed,  80 mm CD-DA audio only
7: Door closed,  80 mm CD-ROM data and audio combined
8: Door closed,  80 mm CD-ROM Hybrid disc (Photo CD)
16: Door closed, medium type (CD-R) size unknown
17: Door closed, 120 mm CD-ROM (CD-R) data only
18: Door closed, 120 mm CD-DA (CD-R) audio only
19: Door closed, 120 mm CD-ROM (CD-R) data and audio combined
9
Example: FORMAT DIR RECORD 100 NEXT 5
This will fast format Record 100 to Record 104. Notice that all records are renamed
with CHR$ 0 (no name) and any protected Records are automatically skipped,
unless the OVER command was used.
Important !!!!
A device specifier ("D1:*") is not allowed inside the name. Use RECORD 0 for
"D1:" and RECORD for "D2:"
Before a disk is formatted a check is made if the disk has been formatted before
and if so 'FORMAT "" (Y/N)' is displayed. B-DOS formats both sides at the same
track at once (SAMDOS/MASTERDOS formats all tracks on side first and then
side two) which makes a format faster. According to my real time clock it took 65
seconds to format/verify a floppy disk.
Note.1 Hard disks are hard sectored and can not be formatted. B-DOS will fill all
1600 sectors in a record with zeros instead.
Note.2 B-DOS sets an BDOS ID in the first directory entry. Before a record is
selected a check is made for this ID. If the ID is not there. The record is not
selected. This allows records to be reserved for non B-DOS use.
To select a record without an ID you can DPOKE the record number directly in
DVAR 25 and do a POKE DVAR 27,0 to disable a possible software write protect
from the last selected record.
To set the ID in that record you can enter FORMAT OVER or RENAME TO CHR$
0 (or any other name you like).
COPYING FILES
COPY (OVER) (DEVICE) source TO (DEVICE) target (?) (NEXT nr)
OVER Will inhibit the 'OVERWRITE "" (Y/N)' request if a file on the target disk/
record has the same name as the file to copy.
DEVICE 1 ; not supported, use RECORD 0 instead
DEVICE 2 ; master harddisk
DEVICE 3 ; slave harddisk
; A RECORD command must follow after any DEVICE command.
16
DVARS (DOS VARIABLES)
DVARS 0,1,2,5 and 7 are compatible with SAMDOS and masterdos. All other
DVARS are B-DOS speciffic.
0 1 Border mask 0=no border change,1-7 border changed
1 1 Drive 1 data (normaly 208 for 2*80 tracks)
2 1 Drive 2 data master(0 if in sleep mode, otherwise 208)
3 1 Default device chr. Set when BDOS has been booted
4 1 Default device no. Set when BDOS has been booted
5 1 Space replacement character (DIR).
6 1 Drive 2 data slave(0 if in sleep mode, otherwise 208)
7 1 Version number devided by 10 minus 10 (version 1.1 = 1)
8 1 Hard disk base sector of current record
9 1 Hard disk number of sectors per track + 1